

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

ROBERT MENENDEZ

and

SALOMON MELGEN,

Defendants.

Crim. No. 2:15-cr-00155  
Hon. William H. Walls

**SENATOR MENENDEZ'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT  
BASED ON VIOLATIONS OF THE  
SPEECH OR DEBATE CLAUSE BEFORE THE GRAND JURY  
(Motion to Dismiss No. 2)**

Abbe David Lowell  
Jenny R. Kramer  
Christopher D. Man  
Scott W. Coyle  
**CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP**  
1200 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 974-5600

Raymond M. Brown  
**GREENBAUM ROWE SMITH & DAVIS LLP**  
Metro Corporate Campus One  
P.O. Box 5600  
Woodbridge, NJ 07095  
(732) 476-3280

Stephen M. Ryan  
Thomas J. Tynan  
**MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP**  
500 North Capitol Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 756-8000

*Counsel for Defendant Senator Robert Menendez*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. RATHER THAN ADHERING TO THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S REMAND FOR THE DISTRICT COURT TO RESOLVE THE SPEECH OR DEBATE CLAUSE ISSUES, THE PROSECUTION PRESENTED THE SPEECH OR DEBATE MATERIAL TO THE GRAND JURY WITHOUT THE HEARING SUGGESTED BY THE COURT .....1

    A. The Third Circuit Remanded For The District Court To Determine Whether The Evidence The Prosecution Wanted To Present To The Grand Jury Is Privileged Under The Speech Or Debate Clause .....1

    B. The Prosecution Presented Speech Or Debate Clause Privileged Material To The Grand Jury On Port Security Issues .....5

        1. CBP Email Chain.....5

        2. Senator Menendez’s Meeting With Assistant Secretary Brownfield .....9

    C. The Prosecution Presented Speech Or Debate Clause Privileged Material To The Grand Jury On Medicare Reimbursement Policy .....11

        1. Medicare Reimbursement – Tavenner Communications.....11

        2. Medicare Reimbursement – Sebelius Meeting .....14

        3. Medicare Reimbursement – Senator Harkin Meeting .....15

II. THE INDICTMENT MUST BE DISMISSED.....16

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Grand Jury Investig. (Menendez), 2015 WL 3875670 (3d Cir. Feb. 27, 2015).....2, 5, 11

United States v. Brewster, 408 U.S. 501 (1972)..... 17-19

United States v. Durenberger, 1993 WL 738477 (D. Minn. Dec. 3, 1999).....17

United States v. Fusaro, 708 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1983).....17

United States v. Garrett, 797 F.2d 656 (8th Cir. 1986).....17

United States v. Helstoski, 635 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 1, 16-18

United States v. Hubbell, 530 U.S. 27 (2000) .....17

United States v. Johnson, 337 F.2d 180 (4th Cir. 1965).....18

United States v. Myers, 635 F.2d 932 (2d Cir. 1980).....19

United States v. Paz, 2003 WL 22299239 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 3, 2003) .....17

United States v. Pino, 708 F.2d 523 (10th Cir. 1983).....17

United States v. Renzi, 651 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2011).....17

United States v. Rostenkowski, 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....17

United States v. Rose, 28 F.3d 181, (D.C. Cir. 1994).....17

United States v. Swindall, 971 F.2d 1531 (11th Cir. 1992).....17

United States v. Tantaló, 680 F.2d 903 (2d Cir. 1982).....17

United States v. Williams, 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....17

Wood v. Georgia, 370 U.S. 375 (1962).....18

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6..... 1

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....14
